Mechanical Properties of Waxy Maize Starch Nanocrystal Reinforced
Natural Rubber
Hélène Angellier,† Sonia Molina-Boisseau,† and Alain Dufresne*,‡
Centre de Recherches sur les Macromolécules Végétales (CERMAV-CNRS), Université Joseph Fourier,
BP 53, 38041 Grenoble Cedex 9, France, and Ecole Française de Papeterie et des Industries
Graphiques de Grenoble (EFPG-INPG), BP 65, 38402 St Martin d’Hères Cedex, France
Received June 13, 2005; Revised Manuscript Received August 19, 2005
ABSTRACT: In a previous work [Macromolecules 2005, 38, 3783], nanocomposite materials obtained

effect at temperatures higher than Tg. For instance, the
relaxed modulus at room temperature (25 °C) of nano-
Table 1. Codification of the Samples
sample filler medium
starch content
(wt %)
starch content
(vol %)a
L100 water 0 0
LT100 toluene 0 0
L98 unmodified water 2 1.29
L95 5 3.28
L90 10 6.69
L85 15 10.2
L80 20 13.9
L75 25 17.7
L70 30 21.7
ASA5 ASA-modified toluene 5b 3.28b
ASA10 10b 6.69b
ASA20 20b 13.9b
ASA30 30b 21.7b
PI5 PI-modified toluene 5b 3.28b
PI10 10b 6.69b
PI20 20b 13.9b
PI30 30b 21.7b
a Assuming densities of starch nanocrystals and NR as 1.55 and
1 g cm-3, respectively. b In chemically modified filler based
composites, it is worth noting the effect of the substituents on the
volume and weight, i.e., density of the modified nanocrystals. At
the same wt %, a composite with modified nanocrystals contains
fewer crystals than a composite with unmodified nanocrystals as
the modified nanocrystals should be heavier.
Figure 1. Schematic representation of the mechanical prop-
erties obtained for each cycle during successive tensile tests.
9162 Angellier et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 38, No. 22, 2005
composite films containing 10, 20, and 30 wt % of filler
is about 10, 75, and 200 times higher, respectively, than
the one of the unfilled matrix (Table 2).
No significant improvement of the thermal stability
of composites was induced when adding starch nano-
crystals within the NR matrix. Actually, the matrix
displays a rather high thermal stability, and starch
begins to degrade at about the same temperature at
which NR starts to totally disentangle and flow.
The evolution of tan δ with temperature displays a
peak located in the temperature range of the glass
transition of the NR matrix.13 This relaxation process,
labeled R, is associated with the anelastic manifestation
of the glass-rubber transition of the polymer. This
mechanism involves cooperative motions of long chain
sequences. The temperature position (TR) and magni-
tude of the peak (IR) are listed in Table 2 for each
composition. TR and IR decrease when adding starch
nanocrystals. The decrease in TR becomes significant for
the 20 wt % starch reinforced material for which TR
decrease from -56 °C for the unfilled NR down to -61
°C. This is attributed to (i) the broadening of the glass-
rubber transition zone toward lower temperatures
reported from DSC measurements13 and (ii) a classical